
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Tuesday, 21 July 2020 
 

Committee: Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 29 July 2020 
Time: 11.00 am 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE AGENDA TO 

LISTEN TO THE MEETING 
 

Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link: 
Link for PMSC Meeting 29th July 2020 
 

Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events - your 
device will need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft website at this link: 
Device Specification 

 

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to 
the meeting if you are using a PC 

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) 
before clicking the link 

 Use the link at 11.00 am on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as 
Guest’ 

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to 
gain access before 11.00 am 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 

Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

Members of Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
Claire Wild (Chair) 
Joyce Barrow 
Karen Calder 
Roger Evans 
Hannah Fraser 

Alan Mosley 
Cecilia Motley 
Peggy Mullock 
Dave Tremellen 
Leslie Winwood 

 

Your Committee Officer is:  
Julie Fildes  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257723 
Email:   julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTI0ODNkOGUtMTYzZC00NTI2LTllY2ItZGQwMjYyOTM2Zjc2%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b6c13011-372d-438b-bc82-67e4c7966e89%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22dc2019cf-4276-4fe8-8b9f-abe6c1158a65%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  

 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes of the meetings held on 10th June and 8th July 2020  
 
To consider the Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 10th June and 8th July 2020. [To follow] 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions from the public of which 
members of the public have given notice.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 11am on Monday 27th July 2020. 
 
 

5  Member Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which members of the Council have given notice.  
Deadline for notification for this meeting is 4.30pm on Friday 24th July 2020. 
 
 

6  Update on the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Local Area 
Inspection (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services, Interim Acting Chief 
Executive. [Report attached, Appendix A to follow] 
 
Contact:  Karen Bradshaw  Tel 01743 254201 
 
 
 

7  Climate Change  
 
To consider the Climate Change report. [Report to follow] 
 
Contact:  Mark Barrow  Tel 01742 358676 
 
 



8  Financial Strategy (Pages 11 - 42) 
 
To receive a report on the Financial Strategy from the Director of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance and to consider the impact of the Covid-19 
Pandemic. [Report attached] 
 
Contact: James Walton  Tel 01743 258915 
 
 

9  Future Work Programme (Pages 43 - 48) 
 
To consider the future work programme of the Committee. [Report attached] 
 
Contact: Danial Webb  Tel. 01743 258509 
 
 

10  Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee  
 
The Committee is scheduled to next meet on 16th September 2020, 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Performance Management 
Scrutiny  
 
29 July 2020 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 
 

Update on the Special Educational Needs and Disability 
(SEND) Local Area Inspection 

 
 
 

Responsible Officer Karen Bradshaw 
e-mail:  karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 254201  

 
 
 
1.  Summary 
 
1.1 Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) is a statutory 

requirement under the Children and Families Act 2014. It requires local 
partners to work together to deliver a coordinated offer across 
education, health and social care for children and young people (aged 
0 – 25) who have a special educational need and/or disability. 

 
1.2 Shropshire Council works in partnership with the CCG and other key 

stakeholders including parents and carers ensuring that the SEND offer 
meets the needs of children and young people; supporting them to 
achieve their full potential and prepare for life as an adult.   

 
1.3 A joint SEND CQC and Ofsted Inspection took place in Shropshire 

across education, health and social care between 27 January and 31 
January 2020. The final letter was published on 6 May 2020. 

 
1.4 As a result of the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the 

Local Area Inspection Framework the Chief Inspector determined that 
a Written Statement of Action (WSoA) is required because significant 
areas for improvement were identified. The WSoA is due to be 
published on 25th September 2020. 

 

1.5 This report provides detail on this inspection and provides an update 
on progress to date. 

 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

mailto:karen.bradshaw@shropshire.gov.uk


 
Performance Management Scrutiny 29 July 2020: Update on the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) Local Area Inspection 

 

 

 
Please contact Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 2 

 

 

2.  Recommendations 
 

2.1  That the contents of this report and the actions identified are noted. 
 
2.2 That Scrutiny Committee continue to monitor the implementation of 

SEND within Shropshire.  
 
2.3 Note the date for publication of the WSoA as 25 September 2020 

 

2.4  That the P
[...]
n, Health and Care 
Plans (EHCP) for  children and young people with special educational 
needs and/or disabilities up to the age of 25.  

 
5.2 Currently within Shropshire the implementation is overseen by the 

SEND Strategic Board, which feeds into the Health and Wellbeing 
Board.  

 
5.3 A joint SEND CQC and Ofsted Inspection took place in Shropshire 

across health, social care and education between 27 January and 31 
January 2020. The inspection is therefore not just of the work of 
Shropshire Council, but also of the CCG and its commissioned health 
providers and other key stakeholders.  The final letter was published on 
6 May 2020. 

 
5.4 As a result of the findings of this inspection and in accordance with the 

Children Act 2004 (Joint Area Reviews) Regulations 2015, the Chief 
Inspector determined that a Written Statement of Action is required 
because of the areas for improvement identified. Ofsted have agreed 
via a joint meeting with LA and CCG meeting that the date of 
publication of the Written Statement of Action is September 25th 2020. 

 
5.4.1 Over 50% of local areas have received a WSoA. From January 2019 to 

January 2020 there were 30 inspections 17 of which have a WSOA 
(57%). 

5.4.2 A higher proportion of inspections have resulted in a WSoA being 
issued as the inspections have progressed, this is because many of the 
early inspections were not able to consider impact as it was too early to 
be able to demonstrate this 

 
5.5 Inspectors identified 6 significant concerns; this is low in comparison 

with other areas (average 10). 

5.6 The inspectors acknowledged that the LA and CCG were aware of 
what the areas for improvement were; they acknowledged that a clear 
plan of how to improve the gaps had been identified, but there was 
reduced confidence in the system’s ability to deliver at pace on the 
actions required due to the other pressures within the system, 
particularly around the healthcare system.   

Page 3



 
Performance Management Scrutiny 29 July 2020: Update on the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability (SEND) Local Area Inspection 

 

 

 
Please contact Karen Bradshaw (01743) 254201 4 

 

 

 
5.7 A workshop (face to face) jointly presented by the LA and CCG took 

place on 23rd June 2020. This workshop initiated the joint Written 
Statement of Action (WSoA).   

 
5.8 A refresh of the governance arrangements will form part of the 

discussions, but a regular meeting at executive level has already been 
put into place to ensure senior oversight and accountability will be 
maintained through the SEND partnership board. 

 
5.9 The inspection  
 

The inspection was led by one of Her Majesty’s Inspectors (HMIs) from 
Ofsted, with a team of inspectors including an HMI and a Children’s 
Services Inspector from the CQC. 

 

5.9.1 Key Findings during the Inspection:  

 

 Strategic leadership across the area is weak. This is most notable in 
the leadership of the CCG. The implementation of the SEND reforms 
by the CCG has been too slow. There has been inconsistent leadership 
for SEND within the CCG and a lack of cohesive partnership working. 
Consequently, the focus on SEND has not been sharp enough due to 
competing health priorities across Shropshire. It is not clear how SEND 
services will be given greater priority in the area. 

 There is no effective pathway for specialist assessment of autism 
spectrum disorder (ASD) for children over the age of five. Recently, 
leaders have taken effective action to ensure that some children are 
assessed. However, there remains a large number of children waiting 
for assessment. A sustainable assessment model to address this 
ongoing problem has not been implemented. 

 Children and young people experience significant waits for speech and 
language assessment and treatment. The current speech and 
language therapy (SALT) service specification is not fit for purpose. 
Consequently, the SALT service is not meeting the needs of children 
an
[...]
m part of the WSoA. 

f) Therapy services do not proactively work with local early help 
services to share information and provide a joined-up approach 
for families who are receiving support from both teams. A joint 
approach is being developed and will be overseen through the 
SEND Partnership Board. 

g) Several health services do not seek feedback from parents, 
carers and young people about the service being delivered. The 
CCG Director of Partnerships has had an initial meeting with the 
Chair and Trustee of the Parent and Carers Council (PACC) in 
Shropshire.  

h) Lack of inclusion of health services input into the area’s SEND 
action plan. This will be addressed through joint partnership 
working and an immediate action to review the health chapter of 
the SEND strategy has been commenced. 
 

5.9.2.2 System improvements: 
 

a) Inconsistent input from partners into EHC plans. This has been 
agreed to be an action within the WSoA but needs further 
development. 

b) Knowledge of the SEND reforms and EHC assessment and 
planning processes across services is inconsistent. An 
immediate action to ensure consistent training jointly, is 
undertaken to ensure all partners understand the revised SEND 
framework and the implications for both strategic decision 
making and delivery of services. 

c) Co-production of services, to continue to be developed and be 
an integral part of the SEND strategic board and CCG 
Partnership Board. 

d) Support of specialised practitioners within specialist schools is 
inadequate- this needs to be addressed. 

e) No SEND-specific joint strategic needs assessment. Shropshire 
Council is leading on this as an action with support and input 
from partners and will be incorporated into the WSoA. 

f) EHC plans are not updated in a timely way following an annual 
review. This will be an action within the WSoA and will need a 
review of training and an oversight of plans. 

Page 6



 
Performance Management Scrutiny 29 July 2020: Update 
[...]
ncil over the 2020/21 

and 2021/22 Financial Years. Details are contained within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
6. Background 

 
5.1  Council approved the Financial Strategy 2020/21 – 2024/25 on 27 February 

2020. The impact of the Covid-19 outbreak and associated actions and 
implications for the Council has necessitated the production of an updated 
report for consideration by Cabinet in July 2020. 

 
5.2 This report updates Cabinet and includes details of the latest budgetary position 

for the Council. The existing quarterly revenue and capital monitoring reports 
will provide details on spending and income delivery in-year for Cabinet to 
consider.  

 
5.3. As necessary, further reports will be brought to Cabinet and Council to update 

the Budget and Financial Strategy position as further information becomes 
available, and greater understanding of the financial implications of Covid-19 

Page 13



 

 
 4 

 

on the Council is obtained. 
 

 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 
 

Financial Strategy 2020/21 - 2024/25 – Council, 27 February 2020 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 To 2024/25 

 

  

Page 14



 

 
 5 

 

 

 
 
 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy – July 2020 

 
2020/21 – 2025/26 

 

 
 
 
 

James Walton 
Director of Finance, Governance & Assurance 

Shropshire Council 
Shirehall 

Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 

SY2 6ND 

Appendix 1 

Page 15



 

 
 6 

 

1. Foreword from Section 151 Officer – James Walton  
   
2. Medium Term Financial Strategy Introduction  
 2.1 MTFS Process  
 2.2 National Context   
 2.3 Local Context for Shropshire  
   
3. Impact on 2020/21 Budget  
 3.1 2020/21 Budget Approved  
 3.2 Additional Costs of COVID-19  
 3.3 Loss of Income from COVID-19  
 3.4 Impact on Savings Due to COVID-19  
 3.5 Impact on Council Tax and Business Rate
[...]
ature of Ongoing Monitoring Pressure 

Adult Services 429 Housing – temporary accommodation 

Children’s Services 682 Staffing/agency pressures related to 
demography 

Finance, Governance & 
Assurance 

573 Housing Benefits subsidy income shortfall 

Place 958 Reduced rental income and increased 
contract costs within asset base, reduced 
income in planning 

Workforce & Transformation 512 Single front door saving not achieved 

TOTAL 3,154  

 
Whilst some of these have already been addressed within the budget strategy for 
2020/21 such as the pressures in Children’s Services and the single front door saving, 
there are some that remain a pressure for 2020/21. The Council will need to take 
appropriate management action to manage these pressures down, or identify 
compensatory savings that will offset these pressures in 2020/21. 
 
The Council also included pay inflation of 2% for 2020/21 and future years. It is looking 
increasingly likely that this level of inflation will be insufficient as the National Joint 
Council looks to consult unions on a figure of 2.75%. This results in an additional 
financial pressure of £0.711m in 2020/21. 

£56.43

£0.00

£10.00

£20.00

£30.00

£40.00

£50.00

£60.00

£70.00

Funding per head of population - CIPFA Family Group

Page 29



IMPACT ON 2020/21 BUDGET 
 

 
 20 

 

 
In addition to the COVID-19 impact on the savings proposals for 2020/21, the delivery 
of the £18.725m saving proposals has been RAG rated. It should be noted that the 
red savings of £8.560m includes the £3.598m identified in section 3.4 as being delayed 
due to COVID-19. It is assumed that management will take further steps during the 
course of 2020/21 to fully deliver these savings plans. 
 

 Green 
£ 

Amber 
£ 

Red 
£ 

Total 
£ 

Adult Services 1,122,000 3,065,010 2,910,170 7,097,180 

Children's Services 240,462 68,960 2,137,068 2,446,490 

Corporate Budgets 399,820 50,000 163,000 612,820 

Finance, Governance and 
Assurance 70,000 213,620 220,00

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SHOPSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2020 
11.00 am - 2.30 pm Virtual Meeting 

 
 
Responsible Officer:    Julie Fildes 
Email:  julie.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257723 
 
Present  
Councillor Claire Wild (Chair) 
Councillors Joyce Barrow, Karen Calder, Roger Evans, Hannah Fraser, Cecilia Motley, 
Peggy Mullock, Dave Tremellen and Leslie Winwood 
 
 
86 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alan Mosley and Les 
Winwood. 

 
87 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

No disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.  
 
88 Minutes of the meetings held on 10th June and 8th July 2020  
 

Consideration of the minutes of the meetings held on 10th June and 8th July 2020 
were deferred to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
89 Public Question Time  
 

There were no public questions. 
 
90 Member Question Time  
 

There were no questions from Members. 
 
91 Update on the Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Local Area 

Inspection  
 

The Acting Interim Chief Executive, Director of Children’s Services presented her 
report and introduced Claire Parker, Director of Partnerships, NHS Shropshire CCQ 
and NHS Telford and Wrekin CCQ, and Zara Bowden, Chair of the Parent and 
Carers Council [PACC] who were in attendance. Members noted the significant 
areas of strength identified by the Inspectors during the recent Joint SEND CQC and 
Ofsted Inspection, as well as the areas identified for improvement.  In response to a 
Member’s observation, she confirmed that joint working between the Council and 
local stakeholders had undergone significant recent improvement and that the 
appointment of Claire Parker as SEND Health Lead, had further strengthened the 
strategic and operational aspects of the working relationship.  This was endorsed by 
Ms Parker. 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 51 

 

 
Members attention was drawn to section 5.6 of the report where areas of 
improvement were identified.  The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that 
Officers were aware of these areas prior to the inspection and work had already 
started to address the issues raised.  The Inspectors had identified a lack of 
robustness and the need to improve methods of measuring outcomes in the Action 
Plan and a Written Statement of Action [WSoA] had been requested.  The WSoA 
was in the process of being redrafted and Ofsted had agreed with the Local Authority 
and the CCG that it would be published on the 25th September 2020.   

 
In response to a Member’s question the Director of Children’s Services confirmed 
that the Action Plan would be considered by the People Overview Committee after 
PACC, Ofsted and the CQC and had had the opportunity to make comment. The 
People Scrutiny Committee would have oversight of the delivery of the Action Plan 
once agreed with the CCG and PACC.   
 
Referring Members to section 5.9.1 of the report which set out the six key findings of 
the Inspection, Ms Parker observed that the inspection had occurred before the 
outbreak and limitations of the Covid-19 Pandemic which had significantly changed 
working practices due to the restrictions and the need to adopt new technology.  She 
cited the example of the Speech and Language Therapy [SaLT] Service which at the 
time of the Inspection had long waiting lists.  Processes had been reassessed and 
the backlog had been significantly reduced. 
 
Members noted that Shropshire had higher levels of school exclusions for children 
with special education needs than many other local authority areas.  The Director of 
Children’s Services explained that this was a complicated area and no one factor 
could be identified as the cause of this.  She continued that a whole system 
approach was required to support schools.  The Team Manager, Education Access 
Services explained that due to the Covid-19 crisis it was difficult to currently assess 
the effectiveness of the support provided. Ms Bowden added that the issue was not 
only about the inclusivity of schools but crossed over into many other areas of health 
provision and wrap around services and welcomed the improved relationships 
between education and health services.   
 
The Director of Children’s Services advised that the governance arrangements for 
overseeing joint working were under review as part of the Action Plan.  It was 
anticipated that the current 0-25 oversight board would be replaced with a smaller 
more strategic oversight group, which would tie in more closely with the overview and 
scrutiny arrangements for the CCG and Local Authority. The importance of hearing 
the voice of parents and carers had also been recognised and it was anticipated that 
a parent/carer champion would be appointed to each SEND forum. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, Ms Bowden confirmed that PACC were 
satisfied with the areas addressed by the report, she noted that while some areas 
could have been more critical but other areas were reflected more poorly than 
expected.  She continued that Post 16 transitional education or movement to adult 
services were of concern but these concerns were being picked up in the Action Plan 
and featured in discussions with regional leads.    
 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 52 

 

The Director of Children’s Services confirmed that CAHMS would be included in the 
Action Plan.  The Director of Partnerships, CCQ, added that it was acknowledged 
that CAHMS needed work and development to support all children and young people 
through mental health services and behavioural support services.  
 
In response to a Member’s observations regarding the historic relationships between 
stakeholders, the Director of Children’s Services acknowledged that the issues 
raised regarding engagement of the Health and Wellbeing Board representatives 
would be addressed through the examination of the governance mechanisms.  She 
expressed commitment to addressing blockages and barriers to drive forward the 
necessary improvements to the service. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Partnerships, CCG, 
acknowledged previous poor performance of the CCG but reassured Members of her 
determination to improve SEND in Shropshire, recognised through the Statement of 
Intent.  She continued that it was important to now move forward. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services welcomed the inspection as an 
opportunity for all parties to come together and improve partnership working.   He 
supported the importance of good relationships with the Health and Wellbeing Board 
and welcomed the positive attitude of the CCG and the opportunities this presented 
to work with partners in a constructive way. 
 
The Director of Children’s Services acknowledged a Member’s observation about the 
possibility of increased waiting times to access services caused by the Covid-19 
crisis.  She agreed that this was going to be a challenge that all public services would 
encounter, but new ways of working and interfacing were being developed and would 
become part of the new normal.  She added that it was still too early to fully 
understand the medium and long term impact of the crisis. The Director of 
Partnerships, CCG, added that re-instating health services suspended during the 
crisis was a hugely complicated process.  She continued that the rapid move to 
digital solutions had been a positive outcome.  Members noted that a return to the 
operating methods pre-covid was now highly unlikely. 
 
In response to the Chairman’s request for closing comments, Ms Bowden explained 
that from a parent/carer’s perspective the biggest barrier with joint partnership 
working was the different layers of bureaucracy when different organisations tried to 
work together and conflicts these caused.  She continued that joint working and 
commissioning were an essential part of the process and she welcomed the 
commitment to improve working relationships and continued that an improved voice 
for parents/carers through being invited to participate in the work of scrutiny 
committees was also a positive step forward. She observed that national agendas 
would assist with local issues, an example of this was the covid-19 response.  She 
welcomed the commitment to finding ways of engaging young people directly without 
the need for parents to talk for them.  
 
In response to a Members concern about children’s return to school in September 
the Director of Children’s Services confirmed that schools were aware that there 
would be issues with children transitioning to full time education.  Work had begun 
with schools to ensure that they were prepared for the problems they may encounter. 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 53 

 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the GGC be thanked for attending; 
ii) That the contents of the report and actions identified be noted; 

 
iii) That the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee add the issues raised 

with regard to health to their work programme 
iv) That the People Overview Committee will monitor the implementation of 

SEND within Shropshire; 
v) That the date for publication of WSoA be noted as 25th September 2020; and 
vi) That both Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services and the Portfolio Holder for 

Adult Services and Climate Change be appointed as champions for SEND. 
 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 12.26pm and resumed at 12.38pm. 
 
 

 
92 Climate Change  
 

The Planning Policy and Strategy Manager introduced the report.  He advised that he 
was the Leader of the Climate Task Force which had been established in November 
2019.  Members were reminded that Council declared a climate emergency in May 
2019 and had approved the Climate Strategy Framework in December 2019, with the 
objective that the Council corporately would achieve net zero carbon by 2030. The 
Climate Strategy Framework set out how this would be achieved. 
 
The Director of Place confirmed that carbon reduction policies ran through much of 
the work of the Council and the Council had a leadership role within the local 
communities to promote wider carbon reduction.  He continued that despite the 
importance of this work, central Government provided few formal grants for the work 
to be undertaken.  The Climate Task Force was promoting a better integrated 
narrative with Government. 
 
The Planning Policy and Strategy Manager agreed that early investment to reduce 
carbon emissions would result in longer term savings through improved energy 
performance, he continued that it was now possible to begin measuring and 
quantifying benefits although this was still complicated.  The Sustainability 
Commissioning Officer added that emphasis was put on embedding renewable 
projects which were energy efficient and developing clear strategies with technical 
interventions to achieve these.  
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Place confirmed that planned 
changes to the use of Shirehall were being underpinned by a staff survey to assess 
the impact these would have on staff as well as work to fully understand the 
environmental impact of this change. 
 
Members asked for further information on how the Covid-19 Pandemic had impacted 
on the Active Travel Strategy. The Director of Place confirmed that The Active Travel 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 54 

 

Strategy featured in LTP4 submissions to central government in applications for 
funding to provide electric buses.  Experimental transport regulation orders had been 
put into place which accelerated the increase in cycling and walking in Shrewsbury.   
 
Members noted a number of other initiatives in the areas of waste management, 
Marches Energy Agency, housing development and energy generation.   
 
The Planning Policy and Strategy Manager explained the meaning of Scope 1,2 and 
3.  Which were terms derived from international greenhouse gas emissions and were 
standard definitions across the world.  With Scope 1 being emission produced by the 
Council’s own activity and Scope 3 was carbon emissions produced on the Council’s 
behalf by contractors.  He added that it was important to include all scope 1, 2 and 3 
emissions when assessing carbon production.   
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Planning Policy and Strategy Manager 
confirmed that an extensive amount of work had been undertaken since the 
declaration of a climate emergency to embed and normalise climate change 
considerations in the Council’s strategies and corporate governance systems across 
the Council. Members noted the example of how the Climate Change Policy had 
been incorporated into the new Local Plan and other planning policies, as well as the 
other projects set out in the report. 
 
The Director of Place responded to a Member’s query regarding the Council’s 
support for carbon reduction in the wider community, that is was important to 
confidently engage and influence through policies which encouraged higher 
standards. 
 
The Planning Policy and Strategy Manager explained that it was important to be 
aware of the future impacts on climate change and be prepared for them through 
improving standards of design. It was anticipated that extreme weather would be 
more frequent, and this would impact on services.  The Portfolio Holder for Climate 
Change added that the Council was already considering local energy networks to 
generate energy to be returned to the national grid.  With green businesses being 
encouraged to relocate to the county with the view to making it a central base for the 
sector. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the progress being made towards the embedding and normalising 
climate change in the Council’s corporate governance, together with the 
projects and initiatives being developed as part of an action plan to deliver 
net-zero performance by 2030 be noted. 
 

ii) That the climate change draft action plan and quantified carbon budget be 
reviewed by the Communities Overview Committee in autumn 2020. 

 
 

 
93 Financial Strategy  
 



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 55 

 

The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance introduced the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy report.  Member noted that the Financial Strategy had been set 
and approved in February 2020 before the onset of the Covid-19 crisis and has 
subsequently been updated as it was effectively out of date before the start of the 
financial year.  Further funding had been made available from Government after the 
updated report had been published.   
 
The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance outlined the main points of the 
report and explained that the financial pressures caused by the Covid-19 crisis were 
being carefully monitored with a report being produced at the end of every month 
detailing the expenditure and grants received. 
 
In response to a Member’s question regarding progress of the Government’s Fair 
Funding review, the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance anticipated that 
this would be delayed due to the Covid-19 crisis and funding would be based on 
what had been received previously. 
 
A Member asked for further information on a Government announcement that lost 
income would be re-reimbursed and the resources available for the establishment of 
recovery teams.  The Director of Finance Governance and Assurance explained that 
the Income Guarantee was a complex formula with the first 5% of expenditure being 
the responsibility of the Council.  The Government had defined the types of loses 
covered and these were funded up to 75% of expenditure. He continued that Council 
finance officers were working through the guidance to establish what was included in 
the scheme to enable the return to be completed. 
 
The Director of Place added that two task force teams had been established to 
address recovery and the social impact on economic development in the County.  He 
continued that the Growth Hub had been able to give advice on accessing finance to 
local businesses.  Projects had also been accelerated that would benefit the local 
economy. 
 
In response to a Member’s question the Director of Place agreed that it was 
important that all stakeholders in the local economy worked with the Council on the 
recovery, matching needs to providers and sectors.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Medium Term Financial Strategy – July 2020 – 2020/21 to 2025/26, be 
noted. 
 

 
94 Future Work Programme  
 

The Scrutiny Officer reminded Members that the other Overview Committees that 
had been suspended at the start of the Covid-19 crisis were restarting work in 
September 2020.  Members commented that they had enjoyed considering topics 
outside the usual remit of the Committee and this had given an insight on partnership 
working during the Covid-19 crisis and the impact this had had on performance.  



Minutes of the Performance Management Scrutiny Committee held on 29 July 2020 

 

 
 
Contact: Julie Fildes on 01743 257723 56 

 

Members observed that new working methods had brought improvements in working 
practices, as well as problems caused by more agile working.  
 
RESOVLED: 
 
That the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership [LEP] be invited to report to the 
September meeting. 
 

 
95 Date/Time of next meeting of the Committee  
 

Members noted that next meeting of the Committee would be at 2.00pm on 
Wednesday 16th September 2020. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  


